

No. 19-177

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC., *ET
AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Megan L. Brown
Counsel of Record
Scott B. Wilkens
Krystal B. Swendsboe
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
mbrown@wiley.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Government May Not Force Private Parties to Adopt and Espouse its View Through the Private Parties’ Close Affiliates.	6
A. The First Amendment Restrains Government Power and Ensures Democratic Accountability.....	7
B. The Government Mischaracterizes the Speech at Issue as that of Distinct Foreign Entities.	10
C. The First Amendment’s Protections Against Compelled Speech Do Not Depend on the Formalities of Corporate Structure.....	15
II. The First Amendment’s Restraints on Government are Needed Now More Than Ever.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. United States Agency for International Development</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	12
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. United States Agency for International Development</i> , 911 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Independent School District</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	20
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	17, 18
<i>Department of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of United States v. Texas Lottery Commission</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	15, 16
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,</i> 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,</i> 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	5, 6, 16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	22
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	18
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	17
<i>Regents of the University v. Aisen,</i> No. 15-CV-1766-BEN (BLM), 2016 WL 1428072 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2016).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	12
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	1
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 7601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
22 U.S.C. § 7631.....	3, 4
Other Authorities	
<i>Active Grants</i> , GSA, https://beta.sam.gov/search?index=cf <u>da</u> (last visited Mar. 3, 2020)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Emerging Markets Program</i> , USDA, https://www.fas.usda.gov/programs/merging-markets-program-emp (last visited Mar. 3, 2020).....	21
<i>International Labor Programs</i> , GSA, https://bit.ly/37JafQ0 (last visited Mar, 3, 2020).....	19
<i>NICS Act Record Improvement Program</i> , GSA, https://bit.ly/2P80k05 (last visited Mar. 3, 2020).....	19
NATIONAL ACADEMIES OF SCIENCES, ENGINEERING, AND MEDICINE; DIVISION ON EARTH AND LIFE STUDIES; BOARD ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES; COMMITTEE ON GENETICALLY ENGINEERED CROPS, PAST EXPERIENCE AND FUTURE PROSPECTS, Ch. 5 (2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK424534/ (last visited Mar. 3, 2020).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Outreach and Assistance for Socially Disadvantaged and Veteran Farmers and Ranchers</i> , General Services Administration (“GSA”), https://bit.ly/32bX4WB (last visited Mar. 3, 2020).....	18
<i>Possible Side effects from Vaccines</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (last updated Jan. 8, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/vac-gen/side-effects.htm	20
<i>President Trump: Putting Coal Country Back to Work</i> , Whitehouse.gov (Feb. 16, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-trump-putting-coal-country-back-work/	21
<i>Vaccines</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Jan. 8, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/vac-gen/side-effects.htm	20
